There is no established public trading market for the Warrants being offered in this offering, and we do not expect a market to develop. In addition,
we do not intend to apply for any listing of the Warrants offered hereby on the Nasdaq Capital Market or any other securities exchange or nationally
recognized trading system. Without an active market, the liquidity of the Warrants will be severely limited.

5

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization (including indebtedness and stockholders’ equity):

 ● on an actual basis as of July 31, 2020;

 ● on an adjusted basis to give effect to (i) an aggregate of 4,347,826 Ordinary Shares sold at a public offering price of $0.92 per Ordinary Share

for aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $4,000,000, less commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses and (ii) the
disposition of Leaping Group Co. Ltd. which closed on January 29, 2021; and

 ● on a proforma as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering.

The amounts shown below are unaudited. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with and is qualified by reference to our
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and other financial information incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

  As at July 31, 2020
  (Unaudited)

  Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Cash  $ 428,258  $ 6,709,656

Total Liabilities  $ 11,167,336  $ 2,251,354

Shareholder’s Equity
Ordinary shares, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 47,014,674 shares issued and

outstanding as of July 31, 2020; 45,806,952 issued and outstanding pro forma; _______ issued
and outstanding pro forma as adjusted  $ 47,015   45,807

Additional paid-in capital   30,555,757   28,556,973
Statutory reserve   355,912   355,912
Accumulated deficit   (13,491,659)   (19,521,702)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (63,766)   (148,174)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   17,403,259  $ 9,288,816
Noncontrolling Interest   17,214,483   -

Total Capitalization and Indebtedness  $ 45,785,078  $ 11,540,170

The above table does not include any potential proceeds from the exercise of the Warrants being issued in this offering, the Placement Agent

Warrants, and any outstanding warrants.

6

USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming gross proceeds of $______ from the sale of _____ Ordinary Shares, we estimate that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting

commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, will be approximately $_____, excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of Warrants
sold in this offering and the exercise of the Placement Agent Warrants.

We intend to use the remaining net proceeds from this offering for: